No. 89

AN ACT

SB 1074

Amending the act of May 27, 1949 (P.L.1903), entitled "An act providing for powers, responsibilities, duties and limitations of the Governor, Adjutant General, Department of Military Affairs, Pennsylvania State Armory Board, Military Reservation Commission in connection with the armed Military and Naval forces and the internal security of the Commonwealth; for the definition, organization, powers and limitations of the unorganized militia, Pennsylvania National Guard, Pennsylvania Guard, Naval Militia and for coordination with the government of the United States in the organization and functioning of the Pennsylvania National Guard and the National Guard of the United States apportioned the Commonwealth," providing for the award of the Major General Thomas R. White, Jr. Medal.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 1101, act of May 27, 1949 (P.L.1903), known as "The Military Code of 1949," amended November 10, 1965 (P.L.841), is amended to read:

Section 1101. Authorized Decorations, Medals and Awards.—The following decorations, medals, ribbons, badges and awards are authorized to be presented by the Governor in the name of the Commonwealth under conditions and methods enumerated hereafter in this article.

- 1. Pennsylvania Cross for Valor.
- 2. Pennsylvania Distinguished Service Medal.
- 3. Pennsylvania Meritorious Medal.
- 4. Pennsylvania Commendation Ribbon.
- 5. State medal for Federal service during any war.
- 6. Service Ribbon and/or Medal for active State service during an emergency.
- 7. Pennsylvania twenty year service medal.
- 8. General Thomas J. Stewart Medal.
- 9. Pennsylvania Outstanding Aeronautical Achievement Award.
- 10. Major General Thomas R. White, Jr. Medal.

Marksmanship Medals or Badges.

Section 2. Section 1103 of the act is amended by adding a new clause to read:

Section 1103. Method of Award.—The authorized decorations, medals, ribbons, badges and awards will be awarded to the following persons and under the conditions and methods specifically mentioned in this section:

* * *

(14) The Major General Thomas R. White, Jr. Medal shall be awarded by the Department of Military Affairs to members of the Pennsylvania National Guard, upon recommendation of their unit or

organizational commanders, for seven years consecutive and satisfactory service in the Pennsylvania National Guard. Only one of these medals shall be awarded to any one individual.

APPROVED-The 25th day of March, A. D. 1970.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 89.

Secretary of the Commonwealth.